

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA  
No. DA 19-0357

---

CHERYL BRATTON, individually and  
on behalf of a class of similarly situated  
Montanans,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

SISTERS OF CHARITY OF  
LEAVENWORTH HEALTH  
SYSTEM, INC. d/b/a SCL HEALTH,

Defendant/Appellee.

---

DEFENDANT/APPELLEE SISTERS OF CHARITY OF  
LEAVENWORTH HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.'S ANSWER BRIEF

---

On Appeal from the Thirteenth Judicial District Court,  
Yellowstone County, Montana  
Cause No. DV 18-1609  
Honorable Gregory R. Todd

---

John Heenan  
Joe Cook  
Heenan & Cook, PLLC  
1631 Zimmerman Trail, Suite 1  
Billings, MT 59102  
Telephone (406) 839-9091  
john@lawmontana.com  
joe@lawmontana.com

Michael P. Manning  
Ritchie Manning Kautz PLLP  
175 N. 27th Street, Suite 1206  
Billings, MT 59101  
Telephone (406) 601-1400  
mmanning@rmkfirm.com  
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant

Robert C. Lukes  
Garlington, Lohn & Robinson, PLLP  
350 Ryman Street  
Missoula, MT 59802  
Telephone (406) 523-2500  
Telefax (406) 523-2595  
rclukes@garlington.com

Kathryn A. Reilly  
Jessica G. Scott  
Wheeler Trigg O'Donnell LLP  
370 Seventeenth Street, Suite 4500  
Denver, CO 80202  
Telephone (303) 244-1800  
reilly@wtotrial.com  
scott@wtotrial.com  
Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee

David K. W. Wilson, Jr.  
Morrison, Sherwood, Wilson & Deola, PLLP  
401 North Last Chance Gulch  
Helena, MT 59624  
Telephone (406) 442-3261  
kwilson@mswdlaw.com

Mark Elliott Budnitz  
Bobby Lee Cook  
Georgia State University College of Law  
1765 Morris Landers Drive  
Atlanta, GA 30345  
Mbudnitz@gsu.edu

Attorneys for Amici Curiae Montana Legal  
Services Association, National Consumer  
Law Center and National Association of  
Consumer Advocates

Kenneth K. Lay  
Crowley Fleck, PLLP  
900 North Last Chance Gulch, Suite  
200  
Helena, MT 59601  
Telephone (406) 457-2037  
klay@crowleyfleck.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae  
Montana Bankers Association,  
American Bankers Association, and  
Consumer Bankers Association

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
I.    SCL HEALTH’S PATIENT REFUND CARD PROGRAM.....	4
II.   BRATTON’S CLAIMS .....	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	13
I.    BRATTON IS NOT ENTITLED TO A DECLARATION THAT SCL HEALTH’S PATIENT REFUND CARD PROGRAM VIOLATES SECTION 28-1-1002.....	13
A.    Bratton did not ask for a Declaration that the Patient Refund Card Program Violates Section 28-1-1002 from the District Court .....	13
B.    SCL Health’s Patient Refund Card Program Does Not Violate Section 28-1-1002.....	15
1.    The method by which SCL Health chooses to issue payment does not implicate Section 28-1-1002. ....	16
2.    Bratton’s arguments do not show that SCL Health transferred its payment obligation.....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)**

	<b>Page</b>
3. Section 28-1-1002 does not preclude delegating performance of a payment obligation without the beneficiary’s consent. ....	21
4. Neither <i>Skinner</i> nor <i>AICCO</i> support Bratton’s position. ....	24
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON EACH OF BRATTON’S CAUSES OF ACTION .....	26
A. Bratton’s Unjust Enrichment and Constructive Trust Claims Fail Because SCL Health Has Not Unjustly Retained Any Benefit She Conferred .....	26
B. Bratton’s MCPA Claim Fails as a Matter of Law Because She Has Not Sustained an “Ascertainable Loss of Money or Property” .....	28
1. The Patient Refund Card Program is not an unfair or deceptive business practice. ....	29
2. Bratton cannot prove an ascertainable loss merely by alleging an unfair or deceptive practice. ....	31
C. Bratton’s Claim for Money Had and Received Fails Because SCL Health Refunded Her Money .....	34
D. Bratton Is Not Entitled to Any Declaratory Relief.....	36
III. SCL HEALTH WAS NOT REQUIRED TO OBTAIN PREAPPROVAL FOR ITS CHOSEN METHOD OF ISSUING REFUNDS.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	43
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aces Wired, Inc. v. Gametronics, Inc.</i> , No. A-07-CA-768-LY, 2007 WL 5124986.....	41
<i>AICCO, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 90 Cal. App. 4th 579 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001) .....	24-25
<i>Donovan v. McDevitt</i> , 36 Mont. 61, 92 P. 49 (1907) .....	35
<i>Frandsen v. Oasis Petroleum N. Am., LLC</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 726 (D.N.D. 2012) .....	40
<i>Giddings v. State</i> , 2016 MT 139N, ¶ 14, 384 Mont. 553.....	13
<i>Graham-Rogers v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2019 MT 226, ¶ 12, 397 Mont. 262, 449 P.3d 798 .....	9
<i>Headrick v. Rockwell Int'l Corp.</i> , 24 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 1994).....	22, 36
<i>Herigstad v. Hardrock Oil Co.</i> , 101 Mont. 22, 52 P.2d 171 (1935) .....	22
<i>In re Dewar</i> , 169 Mont. 437, 548 P.2d 149 (1976) .....	37
<i>Johnson v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , Civ. No. 13-2207 (DSD/JSM), 2014 WL 129640 (D. Minn. Jan. 14, 2014).....	37
<i>Kintner v. Harr</i> , 146 Mont. 461, 408 P.2d 487 (1965) .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Larobina v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 3:10-cv-01279 (MPS), 2014 WL 3419534 (D. Conn. July 10, 2014) .....	33-34
<i>McFarland v. Stillwater Cty.</i> , 109 Mont. 544, 98 P.2d 321 (1940) .....	35
<i>Mont. Env'tl. Info. Ctr. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 2019 MT 213, ¶ 18, 397 Mont. 161, __ P.3d __ .....	9
<i>N. Cheyenne Tribe v. Roman Catholic Church</i> , 2013 MT 24, ¶ 39, 368 Mont. 330, 296 P.3d 450 .....	26
<i>Pearson v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 361 P.3d 3 (Or. 2015) .....	33
<i>PNC Bank, N.A. v. Wilson</i> , No. CV 14-80-BU-DWM-JCL, 2016 WL 3033535 (D. Mont. Apr. 28, 2016).....	33
<i>Rossi v. Proctor &amp; Gamble Co.</i> , Civ. No. 11-7238 (JLL), 2014 WL 11462439.....	42
<i>Skinner v. Scholes</i> , 229 N.W. 114 (N.D. 1930).....	24
<i>State v. Adgeron</i> , 2003 MT 284, ¶ 12, 318 Mont. 22, 78 P.3d 850 .....	13
<i>Sys. Council EM-3 v. AT &amp; T Corp.</i> , 972 F. Supp. 21 (D.D.C. 1997) .....	23
<i>Sys. Council EM-3 v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 159 F.3d 1376 (D.C. Cir. 1998). .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ternes v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 2011 MT 156, ¶ 36, 361 Mont. 129, 257 P.3d 352 .....	32
<i>Thiedemann v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> , 872 A.2d 783 (N.J. 2005) .....	33
<i>W. Mont. Water Users Ass’n, LLC v. Mission Irrigation Dist.</i> , 2013 MT 92, ¶ 39, 369 Mont. 457, 299 P.3d 346 .....	34
<b>Statutes</b>	
19 Del. Admin. Code § 1324 (2019) .....	42
31 U.S.C. § 5103 .....	39
42 U.S.C. § 1320d-8 .....	3
7 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6121.1 .....	42
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 23-351(D)(5), .....	42
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 8-4-102(2.5) .....	42
Mont. Code Ann. § 28-1-101(1) .....	16
Mont. Code Ann. § 30-14-133(1) .....	12, 28, 32, 34
Mont. Code Ann. § 70-9-803(q) .....	7
Mont. Code Ann. § 72-38-123 .....	26
Montana Code Annotated § 28-1-1002 .....	2, 4, 10-17, 19, 21-25, 27, 29, 36, 38, 43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)**

**Page(s)**

**Other Authorities**

www.allpointnetwork.com/locator.aspx.....6

James Steven Rogers, *The New Old Law of Electronic Money*,  
58 SMU L. Rev. 1253, 1257-59 (Fall 2005) ..... 17-18

Mont. Dep’t of Pub. Health & Human Servs.,  
Child Support Enforcement Div., Payment Information,  
<https://dphhs.mt.gov/CSED/payment>.....42

Nat’l Consumer Law Ctr., *Consumer Banking & Payments Law*  
§ 7.1.7.4 (4th ed. 2009).....18

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 249 (Am. Law Inst. 1981) ..... 12, 39-41

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 318(1)-(3)  
(Am. Law Inst. 1981) ..... 21-22, 36
